

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Pablished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1858.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

ر

Chapter 242.

An act to reduce the capital stock of the Gardiner Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The president, directors and company of the Gardiner Capital stock reduced Bank at Gardiner, are hereby authorized to reduce the capital stock of said bank fifty thousand dollars, on or before the first day of May next; and it shall be the duty of the cashier within ten days after Cashier, duties of. the vote of the corporation for said reduction, to file a certificate thereof under oath with the secretary of state.

The shares of said bank shall not be reduced in num-SECT. 2. Shares, how reduced. ber, but in amount in proportion to the reduction of said capital stock.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

Chapter 243.

An act to repeal " an act to incorporate the town of Islandport."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

An act entitled "an act to incorporate the town of Islandport," approved the eleventh day of February, in the year of our Lord one andport, incorthousand eight hundred and fifty-seven, is hereby repealed; provided repealed. however, that the corporate existence, powers, duties and liabilities of said town, shall survive for the purpose of prosecuting and defending all pending suits and causes of suits, to which said town is or may be a party; and all needful processes growing out of the same, and for the further purpose of providing for the payment of all or any judgments which may be recovered against such town; and shall also be held to pay their proportion of the state tax, for the year eighteen hundred fifty-eight.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

Town of Isl-Proviso.

\$50,000.

199 Снар. 242.